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SUBJECT:  RESULTS OF FY22 STATEWIDE SCIENCE AND END-OF-COURSE (EOC) ASSESSMENTS FOR 

BIOLOGY 1, CIVICS, AND U.S. HISTORY  
 
The Florida Department of Education (FDOE) has released the FY22 results of the Statewide Science Assessments 
and Next Generation Sunshine State Standards (NGSSS) EOC assessments for Biology 1, Civics, and U.S. History.0F

1 

This document provides a high-level summary of the performance for the District, the Seven Largest Florida 
Districts, and the State overall.  Scores from FY19 (pre-pandemic), FY21, and FY22 (released today) are included.  
Statewide, scores in all subject areas declined in FY22 relative to FY19, the last time the statewide exams were 
administered prior to the COVID-19 pandemic.  A preliminary review of the test results revealed: 
 

• On the Statewide Science Assessment, the District’s performance was unchanged in FY22 compared to 
FY21 and was lower than pre-pandemic performance.   

• Fifth grade students, scoring at 44% Level 3 or above, performed lower than their peers statewide 
(48%).   

• Eighth grade students, scoring at 47% Level 3 or above, performed slightly higher than the State 
(45%). 

 
With regard to the EOC exams, the District and the State overall showed lower performance relative to pre-
pandemic levels.   

• Biology 1—the District scored at 62%, a  decrease of 1 point from FY21, and remained 7 points 
below pre-pandemic levels (similar to statewide performance).  The District tied two of the other 
Seven Largest Florida Districts for highest performance in FY22.   

• Civics—the District scored at 68%, an improvement of 6 points from FY21, remaining 4 points 
below pre-pandemic levels, and nearly tied the State (69%).   

• U.S. History—the District scored at 66%, an increase of 5 points from FY21, and exceeded the 
State by 1 point.  The District remains 3 points below pre-pandemic levels. 

 

                                                        
1 This summary is based on all students tested, not on the group of students used in the calculation of school grades. 

http://www.palmbeachschools.org/
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In Spring FY22, the following number of District students took the Statewide Science and EOC tests:  
 
Table 1: FY22 Number of Students Tested in Different Assessments 
 

Assessment Grade Levels Number of Students 
Tested 

Statewide Science 5 & 8 28,568 
Biology EOC 8–12 13,973 
Civics EOC 6–8 14,225 

U.S. History EOC 9–12 13,002 
 
Tables 2 through 5 report the percentage of students scoring Level 3 or higher in Statewide Science Assessment, 
and NGSSS EOC Biology, U.S. History, and Civics for the District, Florida, and the Seven Largest Florida Districts. For 
prior year results and more, please visit the FSA and EOC Exams Results website.1F

2 

 
 

Table 2: Statewide Science Assessment Results – Percentages of Students Scoring Level 3 or Higher for the 
District and Florida 
 

Year 
Grade 5 Grade 8 

PB FL PB FL 
FY22 44 48 47 45 
FY21 44 47 47 45 
FY19 51 53 51 48 

FY21 – FY22 Difference 0 1 0 0 
FY19 – FY22 Difference -7 -5 -4 -3 

 

PB = District, FL = State of Florida 
 
 

Table 3: Statewide Science Assessment Results – Percentages of Students Scoring Level 3 or Higher for Grades 
5 and 8 for Seven Largest Florida Districts and State 
 

 
District Name 

Grade 5 Grade 8 

FY19 FY21 FY22 
FY21- 
FY22 
Diff. 

FY19-
FY22  
Diff. 

FY19 FY21 FY22 
FY21-
FY22 
Diff. 

FY21- 
FY22 
Diff. 

State 53 47 48 1 -5 48 45 45 0 -3 
Broward 49 40 44 4 -5 43 36 40 4 -3 

Dade 53 43 49 6 -4 43 37 39 2 -4 
Duval 49 42 42 0 -7 40 37 35 -2 -5 

Hillsborough 51 44 46 2 -5 47 42 43 1 -4 
Orange 54 50 52 2 -2 49 46 49 3 0 

Palm Beach 51 44 44 0 -7 51 47 47 0 -4 
Pinellas 54 55 55 0 1 51 47 45 -2 -6 

 

                                                        
2 The FSA and EOC Exams Results website may be accessed at: http://l.sdpbc.net/d4m14 

http://l.sdpbc.net/d4m14
http://l.sdpbc.net/d4m14


Page 3 of 3 
June 30, 2022 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: RESULTS OF FY22 STATEWIDE SCIENCE AND END-OF-COURSE (EOC) ASSESSMENTS FOR 
BIOLOGY 1, US HISTORY, AND CIVICS 
________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
The School District of Palm Beach County, Florida 

A Top High-Performing A-Rated School District 
An Equal Opportunity Education Provider and Employer 

Table 4: EOC Subjects – Percentages of Students Scoring Level 3 or Higher for the District and Florida 
 

Year 
Biology Civics U.S. History 

PB FL PB FL PB FL 
FY22 62 61 68 69 66 65 
FY21 63 61 62 64 61 63 
FY19 69 67 72 71 69 70 

FY21– FY22 Difference -1 0 6 5 5 2 
FY19 – FY22 Difference -7 -6 -4 -2 -3 -5 

 

PB = District; FL = State of Florida  
 
 

Table 5: EOC Subjects – Percentages of Students Scoring Level 3 or Higher for the Seven Largest Florida 
Districts and State 
 

 
District Name 

Biology Civics U.S. History 

FY19 FY21 FY22 
FY21-
FY22 
Diff. 

FY19-
FY22 
Diff. 

FY19 FY21 FY22 
FY21-
FY22 
Diff. 

FY19-
FY22 
Diff. 

FY19 FY21 FY22 
FY21-
FY22 
Diff. 

FY19-
FY22 
Diff. 

State 67 61 61 0 -6 71 64 69 5 -2 70 63 65 2 -5 
Broward 68 58 59 1 -9 71 58 68 10 -3 67 57 64 7 -3 

Dade 68 61 62 1 -6 73 62 71 9 -2 71 59 66 7 -5 
Duval 68 57 57 0 -11 69 64 66 2 -3 69 59 61 2 -8 

Hillsborough 67 60 62 2 -5 67 61 72 11 5 73 67 69 2 -4 
Orange 68 61 61 0 -7 66 61 67 6 1 70 64 68 4 -2 

Palm Beach 69 63 62 -1 -7 72 62 68 6 -4 69 61 66 5 -3 
Pinellas 63 61 60 -1 -3 68 62 66 4 -2 70 63 67 4 -3 

 

Diff. = Difference 
 
Schools have received their results and will use this information to meet individual student needs and for school 
improvement. District and regional staff will use the results to provide direction for improvement in curriculum 
and instruction. Additional analysis will be completed in the coming days. 
 
FY22 ELA and Math results were released June 28th and are available here. If you have questions about the FSA 
and EOC results, please contact Adam Miller, Assistant Superintendent, Performance Accountability, at 561-434-
8851.  If you have questions about instructional programs, please contact Edward Tierney, Deputy 
Superintendent/Chief of Schools, at 561-649-6805. If you have questions about individual school efforts and the 
FSA and EOC tests, please contact the appropriate Regional/Instructional Superintendent. 
 
MJB/ECT/GS/MH/PH/RC/wl 
 
Attachments 
 
c:  Academic and Operating Chiefs  
 Regional/Instructional Superintendents 
 Assistant Superintendents 
 Academic Directors 
 Principals 

https://www.palmbeachschools.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=270616&pageId=17347919
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Subject School
School 
Type

School Name Grade
Number of 
Students

FY22 % 
Level 3+

FY21 % 
Level 3+

FY19 % 
Level 3+

FY19-FY22 
Diff

FY21-FY22 
Diff

Science 2141 EL ACREAGE PINES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL              05 81 58 55 61 -3 3
Science 1451 EL ADDISON MIZNER SCHOOL                        05 150 70 70 77 -7 0
Science 0101 EL ALLAMANDA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                  05 93 49 36 53 -4 13
Science 1891 EL BANYAN CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 131 61 47 52 9 14
Science 0741 EL BARTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                     05 204 18 12 31 -13 6
Science 2541 EL BEACON COVE INTERMEDIATE SCHL                05 198 78 73 82 -4 5
Science 2401 EL BELLE GLADE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 117 9 14 25 -16 -5
Science 0531 EL BELVEDERE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                  05 70 14 32 38 -24 -18
Science 2751 EL BENOIST FARMS ELEMENTARY SCHL                05 68 13 16 40 -27 -3
Science 0601 EL BERKSHIRE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                  05 185 43 41 37 6 2
Science 2561 EL BINKS FOREST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 179 75 67 82 -7 8
Science 0951 EL BOCA RATON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                 05 62 44 39 57 -13 5
Science 1911 EL CALUSA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                     05 197 73 75 78 -5 -2
Science 2761 EL CHOLEE LAKE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 167 26 27 30 -4 -1
Science 2071 EL CITRUS COVE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 154 49 42 54 -5 7
Science 1531 EL CLIFFORD O TAYLOR/KIRKLANE ELE               05 224 32 33 40 -8 -1
Science 2581 EL CORAL REEF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                 05 184 68 63 65 3 5
Science 1811 EL CORAL SUNSET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 130 41 51 57 -16 -10
Science 2731 EL CROSSPOINTE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 88 24 27 39 -15 -3
Science 2121 EL CRYSTAL LAKES ELEMENTARY SCHL                05 139 43 56 64 -21 -13
Science 1941 EL CYPRESS TRAILS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL             05 58 66 53 53 13 13
Science 1741 EL DEL PRADO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                  05 149 69 74 74 -5 -5
Science 3261 EL DIAMOND VIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 156 26 36 50 -24 -10
Science 2721 EL DISCOVERY KEY ELEMENTARY SCHL                05 166 56 59 58 -2 -3
Science 2491 EL DR. MARY MCLEOD BETHUNE ELEM.                05 79 23 15 25 -2 8
Science 1541 EL DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER ELEM.                   05 56 39 44 56 -17 -5
Science 2101 EL EGRET LAKE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                 05 110 23 18 28 -5 5
Science 3361 EL ELBRIDGE GALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL              05 156 78 61 73 5 17
Science 3341 EL EQUESTRIAN TRAILS ELEMENTARY                 05 146 84 74 79 5 10
Science 0061 EL EVERGLADES ELEMENTARY                        05 165 59 60 60 -1 -1
Science 0621 EL FOREST HILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 138 64 43 48 16 21
Science 0831 EL FOREST PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 88 17 32 27 -10 -15
Science 2671 EL FREEDOM SHORES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL             05 133 31 28 54 -23 3
Science 2551 EL FRONTIER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                   05 104 80 69 79 1 11
Science 0821 EL GALAXY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                     05 99 33 27 43 -10 6
Science 1251 EL GLADE VIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                 05 39 15 8 20 -5 7
Science 2421 EL GOLDEN GROVE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 127 72 85 84 -12 -13
Science 1241 EL GOVE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                       05 100 23 28 33 -10 -5
Science 3351 EL GRASSY WATERS ELEMENTARY                     05 139 37 45 43 -6 -8
Science 0631 EL GREENACRES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                 05 117 37 42 49 -12 -5
Science 1411 EL GROVE PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                 05 86 44 38 42 2 6
Science 1761 EL H. L. JOHNSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL              05 121 64 50 73 -9 14
Science 1421 EL HAGEN ROAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                 05 113 46 40 51 -5 6
Science 2081 EL HAMMOCK POINTE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL             05 164 43 46 51 -8 -3
Science 2571 EL HERITAGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                   05 144 37 23 33 4 14
Science 0011 EL HIDDEN OAKS K-8                              05 109 41 36 42 -1 5
Science 0011 EL HIDDEN OAKS K-8                              08 36 50 NA NA NA NA
Science 0671 EL HIGHLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                   05 186 13 20 21 -8 -7
Science 0012 EL HOPE-CENTENNIAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL            05 101 18 16 30 -12 2
Science 1861 EL INDIAN PINES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 104 18 36 25 -7 -18
Science 0931 EL J. C. MITCHELL ELEMENTARY SCHL               05 152 54 56 62 -8 -2
Science 1651 EL JERRY THOMAS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 106 58 57 63 -5 1
Science 0071 EL JUPITER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                    05 146 45 50 45 0 -5
Science 2091 EL JUPITER FARMS ELEMENTARY SCHL                05 94 81 90 79 2 -9
Science 1831 EL K. E. CUNNINGHAM/CANAL POINT ELEMENTARY      05 47 6 5 35 -29 1
Science 0141 EL LAKE PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                  05 60 30 38 33 -3 -8
Science 0751 EL LANTANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                    05 69 32 17 41 -9 15
Science 1871 EL LIBERTY PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 190 27 21 26 1 6
Science 2031 EL LIMESTONE CREEK ELEM. SCHOOL                 05 171 61 64 67 -6 -3
Science 0211 EL LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                    05 82 16 13 32 -16 3
Science 1901 EL LOXAHATCHEE GROVES ELEMENTARY                05 103 51 48 53 -2 3
Science 2241 EL MANATEE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                    05 186 58 65 69 -11 -7
Science 0661 EL MARSH POINTE ELEMENTARY                      05 134 66 72 70 -4 -6
Science 0591 EL MEADOW PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 101 48 47 58 -10 1
Science 1441 EL MELALEUCA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                  05 118 23 22 29 -6 1
Science 1951 EL MORIKAMI PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL              05 130 85 83 88 -3 2
Science 2051 EL NEW HORIZONS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 104 57 49 56 1 8
Science 0681 EL NORTH GRADE K-8                              05 117 27 22 50 -23 5
Science 0681 EL NORTH GRADE K-8                              08 23 35 NA NA NA NA
Science 0291 EL NORTHBORO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                  05 87 59 44 51 8 15
Science 0271 EL NORTHMORE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                  05 114 22 27 37 -15 -5
Science 2351 EL ORCHARD VIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 99 39 42 31 8 -3
Science 1101 EL PAHOKEE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                    05 55 16 21 20 -4 -5
Science 0111 EL PALM BEACH GARDENS ELEMENTARY                05 100 75 53 64 11 22
Science 0421 EL PALM BEACH PUBLIC SCHOOL                     05 70 63 53 61 2 10
Science 0651 EL PALM SPRINGS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 181 20 28 26 -6 -8
Science 0561 EL PALMETTO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                   05 93 32 35 33 -1 -3
Science 2161 EL PANTHER RUN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 135 80 73 73 7 7
Science 2861 EL PIERCE HAMMOCK ELEMENTARY                    05 82 68 56 63 5 12
Science 0911 EL PINE GROVE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                 05 64 22 39 24 -2 -17
Science 0051 EL PINE JOG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                   05 156 47 42 54 -7 5
Science 2371 EL PIONEER PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 56 32 16 48 -16 16
Science 2591 EL PLEASANT CITY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL              05 52 38 31 13 25 7
Science 0871 EL PLUMOSA SCHOOL OF THE ARTS                   05 106 34 29 32 2 5
Science 0791 EL POINCIANA STEM ELEMENTARY MAGNET SCHOOL      05 76 33 44 60 -27 -11

* Schools with fewer than 10 students tested are not reported.
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Subject School
School 
Type

School Name Grade
Number of 
Students

FY22 % 
Level 3+

FY21 % 
Level 3+

FY19 % 
Level 3+

FY19-FY22 
Diff

FY21-FY22 
Diff

Science 0781 EL ROLLING GREEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL              05 132 16 16 17 -1 0
Science 0341 EL ROOSEVELT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                  05 57 26 14 24 2 12
Science 1321 EL ROSENWALD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                  05 52 23 19 28 -5 4
Science 2741 EL ROYAL PALM BEACH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL           05 132 50 64 61 -11 -14
Science 0881 EL S. D. SPADY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 61 39 39 50 -11 0
Science 1961 EL SANDPIPER SHORES ELEM. SCHOOL                05 147 64 61 59 5 3
Science 1711 EL SEMINOLE TRAILS ELEM. SCHOOL                 05 92 26 26 33 -7 0
Science 2431 EL SOUTH GRADE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 125 25 23 23 2 2
Science 0572 EL SOUTH OLIVE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 91 45 63 50 -5 -18
Science 0771 EL STARLIGHT COVE ELEMENTARY SCHL               05 131 17 19 31 -14 -2
Science 2691 EL SUNAISE PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 180 69 65 60 9 4
Science 0281 EL SUNSET PALMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 183 70 66 77 -7 4
Science 0131 EL THE CONSERVATORY SCHOOL AT NORTH PALM BEACH  05 104 36 35 50 -14 1
Science 0131 EL THE CONSERVATORY SCHOOL AT NORTH PALM BEACH  08 59 64 80 89 -25 -16
Science 2011 EL TIMBER TRACE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 138 79 67 70 9 12
Science 0361 EL U. B. KINSEY/PALMVIEW ELEM.                  05 92 11 18 43 -32 -7
Science 1661 EL VERDE K-8                                    05 220 55 53 66 -11 2
Science 2811 EL VILLAGE ACADEMY ON THE ART & SARA JO KOBACKER 05 56 7 9 21 -14 -2
Science 2811 EL VILLAGE ACADEMY ON THE ART & SARA JO KOBACKER 08 58 29 15 33 -4 14
Science 0191 EL WASHINGTON ELEM MAGNET SCHOOL                05 50 14 24 29 -15 -10
Science 0031 EL WATERS EDGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                05 153 78 77 73 5 1
Science 1671 EL WELLINGTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                 05 128 57 46 64 -7 11
Science 0481 EL WEST GATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                  05 147 16 22 28 -12 -6
Science 1401 EL WEST RIVIERA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL               05 94 12 16 36 -24 -4
Science 0351 EL WESTWARD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                   05 91 13 22 28 -15 -9
Science 1781 EL WHISPERING PINES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL           05 183 57 57 72 -15 0
Science 1391 EL WYNNEBROOK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL                 05 144 33 49 65 -32 -16
Science 2511 MS BAK MIDDLE SCHOOL OF THE ARTS                08 433 90 86 91 -1 4
Science 1981 MS BEAR LAKES MIDDLE SCHOOL                     08 233 23 17 22 1 6
Science 1491 MS BOCA RATON COMMUNITY MIDDLE                  08 494 61 57 59 2 4
Science 2041 MS CARVER MIDDLE SCHOOL                         08 293 32 31 27 5 1
Science 1821 MS CHRISTA MCAULIFFE MIDDLE SCHL                08 503 57 68 71 -14 -11
Science 1581 MS CONGRESS COMMUNITY MIDDLE SCHL               08 380 20 22 30 -10 -2
Science 0541 MS CONNISTON MIDDLE SCHOOL                      08 378 33 32 36 -3 1
Science 1691 MS CRESTWOOD COMMUNITY MIDDLE                   08 263 43 50 46 -3 -7
Science 2711 MS DON ESTRIDGE HIGH TECH MIDDLE                08 399 85 80 89 -4 5
Science 2461 MS EAGLES LANDING MIDDLE SCHOOL                 08 548 57 60 67 -10 -3
Science 3371 MS EMERALD COVE MIDDLE SCHOOL                   08 418 68 66 63 5 2
Science 0121 MS HOWELL L. WATKINS MIDDLE SCHOOL              08 244 21 28 31 -10 -7
Science 2621 MS INDEPENDENCE MIDDLE SCHOOL                   08 434 68 64 71 -3 4
Science 2701 MS JEAGA MIDDLE SCHOOL                          08 265 20 20 28 -8 0
Science 0201 MS JOHN F. KENNEDY MIDDLE SCHOOL                08 232 31 24 11 20 7
Science 1731 MS JUPITER MIDDLE SCHOOL                        08 431 64 61 69 -5 3
Science 0021 MS L C SWAIN MIDDLE SCHOOL                      08 452 24 32 33 -9 -8
Science 1232 MS LAKE SHORE MIDDLE SCHOOL                     08 223 27 31 31 -4 -4
Science 2131 MS LAKE WORTH COMMUNITY MIDDLE                  08 375 20 18 26 -6 2
Science 0761 MS LANTANA MIDDLE SCHOOL                        08 224 30 34 41 -11 -4
Science 1751 MS LOGGERS' RUN COMMUNITY MIDDLE SCHOOL         08 376 65 67 70 -5 -2
Science 2151 MS OKEEHEELEE MIDDLE SCHOOL                     08 522 40 36 30 10 4
Science 1991 MS OMNI MIDDLE SCHOOL                           08 483 63 61 63 0 2
Science 2821 MS OSCEOLA CREEK MIDDLE SCHOOL                  08 261 51 56 71 -20 -5
Science 0611 MS PALM SPRINGS MIDDLE SCHOOL                   08 456 37 31 45 -8 6
Science 2611 MS POLO PARK MIDDLE SCHOOL                      08 395 66 64 60 6 2
Science 0311 MS ROOSEVELT MIDDLE SCHOOL                      08 303 29 25 30 -1 4
Science 2781 MS TRADEWINDS MIDDLE SCHOOL                     08 334 26 27 36 -10 -1
Science 1971 MS WATSON B. DUNCAN MIDDLE SCHOOL               08 366 57 57 66 -9 0
Science 1701 MS WELLINGTON LANDINGS MIDDLE                   08 430 63 63 78 -15 0
Science 2451 MS WESTERN PINES COMMUNITY MIDDLE               08 317 61 63 70 -9 -2
Science 1921 MS WOODLANDS MIDDLE SCHOOL                      08 550 54 53 60 -6 1
Science 1771 MH PAHOKEE MIDDLE-SENIOR HIGH                   08 118 28 28 25 3 0
Science 7004 VS PALM BEACH VIRTUAL FRANCHISE                 08 28 93 NA NA NA NA
Science 7001 VS PALM BEACH VIRTUAL INSTRUCTION PROGRAM       05 44 43 55 NA NA -12
Science 3101 AL CROSSROADS ACADEMY                           08 29 3 0 NA NA 3
Science 3046 AL SOUTH AREA SECONDARY INTENSIVE TRANSITION    08 36 8 NA 0 8 NA
Science 0842 AL TURNING POINTS ACADEMY                       08 12 0 NA 0 0 NA

* Schools with fewer than 10 students tested are not reported.
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Subject School
School 
Type

School Name Grade
Number of 
Students

FY22 % 
Level 3+

FY21 % 
Level 3+

FY19 % 
Level 3+

FY19-FY22 
Diff

FY21-FY22 
Diff

Science 0664 CH ACADEMY FOR POSITIVE LEARNING                05 11 91 NA 44 47 NA
Science 3941 CH BEN GAMLA-PALM BEACH                         05 31 55 28 59 -4 27
Science 4102 CH BRIDGEPREP ACADEMY OF PALM BEACH             05 13 8 40 45 -37 -32
Science 4102 CH BRIDGEPREP ACADEMY OF PALM BEACH             08 19 53 NA NA NA NA
Science 3385 CH BRIGHT FUTURES ACADEMY                       05 17 0 22 8 -8 -22
Science 3385 CH BRIGHT FUTURES ACADEMY                       08 15 7 0 50 -43 7
Science 4020 CH FRANKLIN ACADEMY - BOYNTON BEACH             05 169 42 52 52 -10 -10
Science 4020 CH FRANKLIN ACADEMY - BOYNTON BEACH             08 105 31 51 38 -7 -20
Science 4061 CH FRANKLIN ACADEMY- PALM BEACH GARDENS         05 119 31 NA NA NA NA
Science 4061 CH FRANKLIN ACADEMY- PALM BEACH GARDENS         08 80 21 22 45 -24 -1
Science 3961 CH GARDENS SCHOOL OF TECHNOLOGY ARTS INC        05 36 31 35 55 -24 -4
Science 3961 CH GARDENS SCHOOL OF TECHNOLOGY ARTS INC        08 39 51 44 73 -22 7
Science 3382 CH GLADES ACADEMY, INC                          05 28 4 4 15 -11 0
Science 3382 CH GLADES ACADEMY, INC                          08 15 27 41 10 17 -14
Science 3381 CH IMAGINE SCHOOLS CHANCELLOR CAMPUS            05 114 53 52 52 1 1
Science 3381 CH IMAGINE SCHOOLS CHANCELLOR CAMPUS            08 89 29 36 69 -40 -7
Science 3394 CH MONTESSORI ACADEMYOF EARLY ENAICHMENT, INC   05 27 19 28 69 -50 -9
Science 4030 CH OLYMPUS INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY                05 22 41 NA NA NA NA
Science 2801 CH PALM BEACH MARITIME ACADEMY                  05 104 25 19 30 -5 6
Science 2801 CH PALM BEACH MARITIME ACADEMY                  08 113 23 19 47 -24 4
Science 4051 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT CENTRAL PALM   05 83 22 43 44 -22 -21
Science 4051 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT CENTRAL PALM   08 58 50 30 33 17 20
Science 4050 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT CYPRESS        05 76 34 42 35 -1 -8
Science 4050 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT CYPRESS        08 70 26 35 32 -6 -9
Science 4002 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT SUMMIT         05 123 20 26 35 -15 -6
Science 4002 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT SUMMIT         08 123 31 26 31 0 5
Science 4001 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT WELLINGTON     05 93 27 52 52 -25 -25
Science 4001 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT WELLINGTON     08 82 34 23 28 6 11
Science 3431 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT WEST PALM BEACH 05 101 51 53 61 -10 -2
Science 3431 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT WEST PALM BEACH 08 88 72 65 28 44 7
Science 4103 CH SLAM BOCA                                    08 107 24 29 39 -15 -5
Science 4090 CH SLAM MIDDLE SCHOOL PALM BEACH                08 105 30 22 31 -1 8
Science 3413 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY BOCA EAST                   05 57 53 45 58 -5 8
Science 4041 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY BOCA MIDDLE SCHOOL          08 20 80 48 64 16 32
Science 4012 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY CANYONS MIDDLE SCHOOL       08 209 36 40 38 -2 -4
Science 3395 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY JFK CHARTER SCHOOL          05 51 27 38 35 -8 -11
Science 3395 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY JFK CHARTER SCHOOL          08 49 12 14 7 5 -2
Science 4091 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY LAKES                       05 76 21 23 45 -24 -2
Science 4031 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY OF THE ARTS                 05 32 22 NA NA NA NA
Science 4031 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY OF THE ARTS                 08 26 27 NA NA NA NA
Science 3441 CH SOUTH TECH PREPARATORY ACADEMY               08 162 33 27 34 -1 6
Science 4080 CH UNIVERSITY PREPARATORY ACADEMY PALM BEACH    05 44 9 8 19 -10 1
Science 4080 CH UNIVERSITY PREPARATORY ACADEMY PALM BEACH    08 10 40 NA NA NA NA
Science 2911 CH WESTERN ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL               05 45 80 61 72 8 19
Science 2911 CH WESTERN ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL               08 87 77 70 80 -3 7

* Schools with fewer than 10 students tested are not reported.
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Subject School
School 
Type

School Name Grade
Number of 
Students

FY22 % 
Level 3+

FY21 % 
Level 3+

FY19 % 
Level 3+

FY19-FY22 
Diff

FY21-FY22 
Diff

Biology 2811 EL VILLAGE ACADEMY ON THE ART & SARA JO KOBACKER ALL 18 28 45 26 2 -17
Biology 0395 HS ALEXANDER W DREYFOOS JR SCHOOL               ALL 330 97 92 97 0 5
Biology 0862 HS ATLANTIC HIGH SCHOOL                         ALL 453 50 56 60 -10 -6
Biology 0961 HS BOCA RATON COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL             ALL 611 76 78 81 -5 -2
Biology 2361 HS BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY HIGH                 ALL 363 34 40 55 -21 -6
Biology 0581 HS FOREST HILL COMMUNITY HIGH SCH               ALL 653 41 74 51 -10 -33
Biology 2301 HS GLADES CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL                   ALL 177 54 50 56 -2 4
Biology 1361 HS JOHN I. LEONARD HIGH SCHOOL                  ALL 780 53 46 67 -14 7
Biology 0081 HS JUPITER HIGH SCHOOL                          ALL 737 76 68 80 -4 8
Biology 0691 HS LAKE WORTH HIGH SCHOOL                       ALL 619 39 36 43 -4 3
Biology 2181 HS OLYMPIC HEIGHTS COMMUNITY HIGH               ALL 556 65 69 77 -12 -4
Biology 1771 MH PAHOKEE MIDDLE-SENIOR HIGH                   ALL 95 43 42 46 -3 1
Biology 2631 HS PALM BEACH CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL               ALL 744 70 66 78 -8 4
Biology 1371 HS PALM BEACH GARDENS HIGH SCHOOL               ALL 560 41 49 57 -16 -8
Biology 1851 HS PALM BEACH LAKES HIGH SCHOOL                 ALL 544 49 42 37 12 7
Biology 2001 HS PARK VISTA COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL             ALL 810 80 76 77 3 4
Biology 2331 HS ROYAL PALM BEACH HIGH SCHOOL                 ALL 477 55 50 61 -6 5
Biology 1611 HS SANTALUCES COMMUNITY HIGH                    ALL 649 49 47 61 -12 2
Biology 3861 HS SEMINOLE RIDGE COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL         ALL 576 65 62 78 -13 3
Biology 1681 HS SPANISH RIVER COMM. HIGH SCHL.               ALL 549 80 78 83 -3 2
Biology 0151 HS SUNCOAST COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL               ALL 426 94 90 91 3 4
Biology 2191 HS WELLINGTON HIGH SCHOOL                       ALL 680 69 79 84 -15 -10
Biology 3251 HS WEST BOCA RATON HIGH SCHOOL                  ALL 594 83 82 86 -3 1
Biology 2201 HS WILLIAM T. DWYER HIGH SCHOOL                 ALL 537 61 60 67 -6 1
Biology 7004 VS PALM BEACH VIRTUAL FRANCHISE                 ALL 11 100 NA 75 25 NA
Biology 7001 VS PALM BEACH VIRTUAL INSTRUCTION PROGRAM       ALL 10 80 NA NA NA NA
Biology 3101 AL CROSSROADS ACADEMY                           ALL 34 21 13 9 12 8
Biology 3355 AL RIVIERA BEACH PREPARATORY & ACHIEVEMENT ACAD ALL 32 9 17 3 6 -8
Biology 3046 AL SOUTH AREA SECONDARY INTENSIVE TRANSITION    ALL 11 27 NA 18 9 NA
Biology 0842 AL TURNING POINTS ACADEMY                       ALL 13 15 NA 19 -4 NA
Biology 3398 CH EVERGLADES PREPARATORY ACADEMY               ALL 41 5 5 6 -1 0
Biology 4061 CH FRANKLIN ACADEMY- PALM BEACH GARDENS         ALL 34 91 100 96 -5 -9
Biology 3396 CH G-STAR SCHOOL OF THE ARTS                    ALL 169 68 74 79 -11 -6
Biology 3381 CH IMAGINE SCHOOLS CHANCELLOR CAMPUS            ALL 22 91 NA NA NA NA
Biology 1461 CH INLET GROVE COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL            ALL 73 66 63 76 -10 3
Biology 3924 CH PALM BEACH MARITIME ACADEMY HIGH SCHOOL      ALL 35 34 56 86 -52 -22
Biology 3971 CH PALM BEACH PREPARATORY CHARTER ACADEMY       ALL 54 11 NA 9 2 NA
Biology 3401 CH QUANTUM HIGH SCHOOL                          ALL 27 7 NA 29 -22 NA
Biology 4051 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT CENTRAL PALM   ALL 24 88 79 95 -7 9
Biology 3431 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT WEST PALM BEACH ALL 14 100 NA NA NA NA
Biology 4111 CH SLAM ACADEMY HIGH SCHOOL PALM BEACH          ALL 82 35 NA NA NA NA
Biology 4103 CH SLAM BOCA                                    ALL 162 54 57 76 -22 -3
Biology 4013 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY CANYONS HIGH SCHOOL         ALL 287 67 59 72 -5 8
Biology 4012 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY CANYONS MIDDLE SCHOOL       ALL 65 78 93 96 -18 -15
Biology 1571 CH SOUTH TECH ACADEMY                           ALL 147 48 26 61 -13 22
Biology 3421 CH WORTHINGTON HIGH SCHOOL                      ALL 35 9 NA NA NA NA

* Schools with fewer than 10 students tested are not reported.
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Subject School
School 
Type

School Name Grade
Number of 
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FY22 % 
Level 3+
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FY19 % 
Level 3+

FY19-FY22 
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FY21-FY22 
Diff

Civics 0011 EL HIDDEN OAKS K-8                              ALL 40 88 73 68 20 15
Civics 0681 EL NORTH GRADE K-8                              ALL 17 100 NA NA NA NA
Civics 0131 EL THE CONSERVATORY SCHOOL AT NORTH PALM BEACH  ALL 69 86 72 99 -13 14
Civics 1661 EL VERDE K-8                                    ALL 82 93 NA NA NA NA
Civics 2811 EL VILLAGE ACADEMY ON THE ART & SARA JO KOBACKER ALL 53 43 37 45 -2 6
Civics 2511 MS BAK MIDDLE SCHOOL OF THE ARTS                ALL 438 97 95 97 0 2
Civics 1981 MS BEAR LAKES MIDDLE SCHOOL                     ALL 263 46 45 57 -11 1
Civics 1491 MS BOCA RATON COMMUNITY MIDDLE                  ALL 439 75 77 78 -3 -2
Civics 2041 MS CARVER MIDDLE SCHOOL                         ALL 275 47 34 56 -9 13
Civics 1821 MS CHRISTA MCAULIFFE MIDDLE SCHL                ALL 456 73 72 80 -7 1
Civics 1581 MS CONGRESS COMMUNITY MIDDLE SCHL               ALL 323 49 36 45 4 13
Civics 0541 MS CONNISTON MIDDLE SCHOOL                      ALL 349 55 45 60 -5 10
Civics 1691 MS CRESTWOOD COMMUNITY MIDDLE                   ALL 259 69 63 66 3 6
Civics 2711 MS DON ESTRIDGE HIGH TECH MIDDLE                ALL 403 95 92 97 -2 3
Civics 2461 MS EAGLES LANDING MIDDLE SCHOOL                 ALL 486 85 74 80 5 11
Civics 3371 MS EMERALD COVE MIDDLE SCHOOL                   ALL 435 85 76 85 0 9
Civics 0121 MS HOWELL L. WATKINS MIDDLE SCHOOL              ALL 261 46 38 50 -4 8
Civics 2621 MS INDEPENDENCE MIDDLE SCHOOL                   ALL 410 76 79 86 -10 -3
Civics 2701 MS JEAGA MIDDLE SCHOOL                          ALL 313 45 36 62 -17 9
Civics 0201 MS JOHN F. KENNEDY MIDDLE SCHOOL                ALL 281 37 68 56 -19 -31
Civics 1731 MS JUPITER MIDDLE SCHOOL                        ALL 479 73 72 78 -5 1
Civics 0021 MS L C SWAIN MIDDLE SCHOOL                      ALL 475 50 35 53 -3 15
Civics 1232 MS LAKE SHORE MIDDLE SCHOOL                     ALL 227 59 44 51 8 15
Civics 2131 MS LAKE WORTH COMMUNITY MIDDLE                  ALL 380 41 39 47 -6 2
Civics 0761 MS LANTANA MIDDLE SCHOOL                        ALL 253 66 51 65 1 15
Civics 1751 MS LOGGERS' RUN COMMUNITY MIDDLE SCHOOL         ALL 354 80 76 85 -5 4
Civics 2151 MS OKEEHEELEE MIDDLE SCHOOL                     ALL 443 44 46 61 -17 -2
Civics 1991 MS OMNI MIDDLE SCHOOL                           ALL 451 79 77 81 -2 2
Civics 2821 MS OSCEOLA CREEK MIDDLE SCHOOL                  ALL 274 84 76 94 -10 8
Civics 0611 MS PALM SPRINGS MIDDLE SCHOOL                   ALL 495 54 44 63 -9 10
Civics 2611 MS POLO PARK MIDDLE SCHOOL                      ALL 406 89 78 87 2 11
Civics 0311 MS ROOSEVELT MIDDLE SCHOOL                      ALL 320 46 34 54 -8 12
Civics 2781 MS TRADEWINDS MIDDLE SCHOOL                     ALL 286 55 48 55 0 7
Civics 1971 MS WATSON B. DUNCAN MIDDLE SCHOOL               ALL 367 74 69 83 -9 5
Civics 1701 MS WELLINGTON LANDINGS MIDDLE                   ALL 426 88 84 94 -6 4
Civics 2451 MS WESTERN PINES COMMUNITY MIDDLE               ALL 302 87 88 90 -3 -1
Civics 1921 MS WOODLANDS MIDDLE SCHOOL                      ALL 499 74 71 78 -4 3
Civics 1771 MH PAHOKEE MIDDLE-SENIOR HIGH                   ALL 115 50 38 45 5 12
Civics 7004 VS PALM BEACH VIRTUAL FRANCHISE                 ALL 18 94 94 NA NA 0
Civics 7001 VS PALM BEACH VIRTUAL INSTRUCTION PROGRAM       ALL 13 62 NA NA NA NA
Civics 3101 AL CROSSROADS ACADEMY                           ALL 17 6 0 NA NA 6
Civics 0842 AL TURNING POINTS ACADEMY                       ALL 13 23 NA 13 10 NA
Civics 4102 CH BRIDGEPREP ACADEMY OF PALM BEACH             ALL 13 85 83 80 5 2
Civics 3385 CH BRIGHT FUTURES ACADEMY                       ALL 18 39 50 62 -23 -11
Civics 4020 CH FRANKLIN ACADEMY - BOYNTON BEACH             ALL 130 76 62 78 -2 14
Civics 4061 CH FRANKLIN ACADEMY- PALM BEACH GARDENS         ALL 110 55 63 89 -34 -8
Civics 3961 CH GARDENS SCHOOL OF TECHNOLOGY ARTS INC        ALL 35 77 88 93 -16 -11
Civics 3382 CH GLADES ACADEMY, INC                          ALL 36 86 71 27 59 15
Civics 3381 CH IMAGINE SCHOOLS CHANCELLOR CAMPUS            ALL 110 68 54 78 -10 14
Civics 4030 CH OLYMPUS INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY                ALL 24 46 NA NA NA NA
Civics 2801 CH PALM BEACH MARITIME ACADEMY                  ALL 85 60 38 65 -5 22
Civics 4051 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT CENTRAL PALM   ALL 67 55 55 60 -5 0
Civics 4050 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT CYPRESS        ALL 91 57 58 69 -12 -1
Civics 4002 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT SUMMIT         ALL 130 65 61 81 -16 4
Civics 4001 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT WELLINGTON     ALL 100 65 67 77 -12 -2
Civics 3431 CH RENAISSANCE CHARTER SCHOOL AT WEST PALM BEACH ALL 112 81 69 80 1 12
Civics 4103 CH SLAM BOCA                                    ALL 166 60 55 68 -8 5
Civics 4090 CH SLAM MIDDLE SCHOOL PALM BEACH                ALL 108 61 58 85 -24 3
Civics 4041 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY BOCA MIDDLE SCHOOL          ALL 39 92 86 100 -8 6
Civics 4012 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY CANYONS MIDDLE SCHOOL       ALL 196 63 61 67 -4 2
Civics 3395 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY JFK CHARTER SCHOOL          ALL 52 35 26 64 -29 9
Civics 4031 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY OF THE ARTS                 ALL 38 58 NA NA NA NA
Civics 3441 CH SOUTH TECH PREPARATORY ACADEMY               ALL 169 66 61 73 -7 5
Civics 4080 CH UNIVERSITY PREPARATORY ACADEMY PALM BEACH    ALL 18 33 NA NA NA NA
Civics 2911 CH WESTERN ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL               ALL 76 97 85 98 -1 12

* Schools with fewer than 10 students tested are not reported.
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US History 2811 EL VILLAGE ACADEMY ON THE ART & SARA JO KOBACKER ALL 37 46 83 75 -29 -37
US History 0395 HS ALEXANDER W DREYFOOS JR SCHOOL               ALL 346 97 94 96 1 3
US History 0862 HS ATLANTIC HIGH SCHOOL                         ALL 501 60 54 60 0 6
US History 0961 HS BOCA RATON COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL             ALL 712 68 74 78 -10 -6
US History 2361 HS BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY HIGH                 ALL 295 46 37 58 -12 9
US History 0581 HS FOREST HILL COMMUNITY HIGH SCH               ALL 462 57 40 55 2 17
US History 2301 HS GLADES CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL                   ALL 173 50 39 69 -19 11
US History 1361 HS JOHN I. LEONARD HIGH SCHOOL                  ALL 737 55 48 63 -8 7
US History 0081 HS JUPITER HIGH SCHOOL                          ALL 757 71 71 81 -10 0
US History 0691 HS LAKE WORTH HIGH SCHOOL                       ALL 592 34 30 36 -2 4
US History 2181 HS OLYMPIC HEIGHTS COMMUNITY HIGH               ALL 553 80 82 85 -5 -2
US History 1771 MH PAHOKEE MIDDLE-SENIOR HIGH                   ALL 79 53 38 46 7 15
US History 2631 HS PALM BEACH CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL               ALL 634 74 68 77 -3 6
US History 1371 HS PALM BEACH GARDENS HIGH SCHOOL               ALL 527 45 36 54 -9 9
US History 1851 HS PALM BEACH LAKES HIGH SCHOOL                 ALL 472 56 43 45 11 13
US History 2001 HS PARK VISTA COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL             ALL 701 71 65 77 -6 6
US History 2331 HS ROYAL PALM BEACH HIGH SCHOOL                 ALL 512 54 56 57 -3 -2
US History 1611 HS SANTALUCES COMMUNITY HIGH                    ALL 569 62 54 66 -4 8
US History 3861 HS SEMINOLE RIDGE COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL         ALL 506 71 67 67 4 4
US History 1681 HS SPANISH RIVER COMM. HIGH SCHL.               ALL 559 84 82 85 -1 2
US History 0151 HS SUNCOAST COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL               ALL 279 94 94 96 -2 0
US History 2191 HS WELLINGTON HIGH SCHOOL                       ALL 741 79 73 79 0 6
US History 3251 HS WEST BOCA RATON HIGH SCHOOL                  ALL 592 81 69 80 1 12
US History 2201 HS WILLIAM T. DWYER HIGH SCHOOL                 ALL 518 72 61 71 1 11
US History 7004 VS PALM BEACH VIRTUAL FRANCHISE                 ALL 19 95 93 89 6 2
US History 3101 AL CROSSROADS ACADEMY                           ALL 38 16 2 20 -4 14
US History 3355 AL RIVIERA BEACH PREPARATORY & ACHIEVEMENT ACAD ALL 33 21 8 10 11 13
US History 3398 CH EVERGLADES PREPARATORY ACADEMY               ALL 39 10 5 9 1 5
US History 3396 CH G-STAR SCHOOL OF THE ARTS                    ALL 168 86 76 90 -4 10
US History 1461 CH INLET GROVE COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL            ALL 98 83 67 81 2 16
US History 3924 CH PALM BEACH MARITIME ACADEMY HIGH SCHOOL      ALL 51 59 31 49 10 28
US History 3971 CH PALM BEACH PREPARATORY CHARTER ACADEMY       ALL 44 18 NA 27 -9 NA
US History 3401 CH QUANTUM HIGH SCHOOL                          ALL 48 21 NA 36 -15 NA
US History 4111 CH SLAM ACADEMY HIGH SCHOOL PALM BEACH          ALL 36 47 NA NA NA NA
US History 4103 CH SLAM BOCA                                    ALL 76 66 NA NA NA NA
US History 4013 CH SOMERSET ACADEMY CANYONS HIGH SCHOOL         ALL 246 86 77 89 -3 9
US History 1571 CH SOUTH TECH ACADEMY                           ALL 162 57 58 71 -14 -1
US History 3421 CH WORTHINGTON HIGH SCHOOL                      ALL 35 23 NA 29 -6 NA

* Schools with fewer than 10 students tested are not reported.
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